

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SAN ANTONIO DIVISION

LA UNION DEL PUEBLO ENTERO, et al.,
Plaintiffs,

v.

GREGORY W. ABBOTT, et al.,
Defendants.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§

Case No. 5:21-cv-844-XR

**STATE DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
ON PLAINTIFFS' ADA AND REHABILITATION ACT CLAIMS**

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents2

STATEMENT OF GROUNDS & UNDISPUTED FACTS6

I. Voters with Disabilities Have Ample and Meaningful Opportunities to Vote in Texas.....6

II. The Texas Legislature Enacts Senate Bill 1 and Expands Protections for Voters with Disabilities8

III. Plaintiffs File Suit, Alleging Discrimination Against Voters with Disabilities.9

LEGAL STANDARD10

ARGUMENT & AUTHORITIES12

I. Texas Law Does Not Discriminate Against Disabled Voters.....12

 A. Voters with Disabilities Have Ample and Meaningful Opportunities to Vote in Texas; the Challenged Provisions Do Not Change That.....12

 B. Neither Plaintiffs nor Their Members Requested a Reasonable Accommodation.19

 1. Plaintiffs Cannot Meet the First Element of a Failure to Accommodate Claim.20

 2. Plaintiffs Cannot Meet the Second Element of a Failure to Accommodate Claim.21

II. Instead of Seeking Reasonable Accommodations, Plaintiffs Propose to Enjoin Each Challenged Provision for All Voters.24

 A. Plaintiffs Had the Burden of Showing That Their Requested Modification is Reasonable; They Failed to Meet It.24

 B. Enjoining the Challenged Provisions in Their Entirety Represents a Fundamental Alteration.....27

 C. Neither the ADA nor the Rehabilitation Act Demand that Defendants Acquiesce to Plaintiffs’ Choice of Accommodations.....28

CONCLUSION29

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986)..... 12

Baranowski v. Hart, 486 F.3d 112 (5th Cir. 2007)..... 12

Boudreaux v. Swift Transp. Co., 402 F.3d 536 (5th Cir. 2005)..... 12, 13

Cadena v. El Paso Cty., 946 F.3d 717 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 13, 24, 27, 33

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986)..... 11, 12

Clark v. Dep't of Pub. Safety, 63 F.4th 466 (5th Cir. 2023)..... 28

E.T. v. Paxton, 41 F.4th 709 (5th Cir. 2022)..... 32

Griffin v. United Parcel Serv., Inc., 661 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2011) 33

Halpern v. Wake Forest Univ. Health Scis., 669 F.3d 454 (4th Cir. 2012) 14

Johnson v. Callanen, 608 F. Supp. 3d 476 (W.D. Tex. 2022)..... 30

Johnson v. Callanen, No. SA-22-CV-00409-XR, 2022 WL 14069015 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 21, 2022) 32

Johnson v. Gambrinus Co./Spoetzl Brewery, 116 F.3d 1052 (5th Cir. 1997) 27, 28

League of Women Voters of Fla., Inc. v. Lee, 595 F. Supp. 3d 1042 (N.D. Fla. 2022), *aff'd in part, vacated in part, rev'd in part sub nom. League of Women Voters of Fla. Inc. v. Fla. Sec'y of State*, 66 F.4th 905 (11th Cir. 2023) 30, 31

Lightbourn v. Cty. of El Paso, Tex., 118 F.3d 421 (5th Cir. 1997) 8, 13

Lockhart v. Sys. Made Simple, Inc., 66 F. Supp. 3d 847 (W.D. Tex. 2014)..... 14

Nat'l Ass'n of Gov't Emps. v. City Pub. Serv. Bd. of San Antonio, Tex., 40 F.3d 698 (5th Cir. 1994)..... 12

Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind v. Lamone, 813 F.3d 494 (4th Cir. 2016)..... 13

Riel v. Elec. Data Sys. Corp., 99 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 1996) 13

Shaikh v. Lincoln Mem'l Univ., 608 F. App'x 349 (6th Cir. 2015) 14

Smith v. Harris Cty., 956 F.3d 311 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 13, 22, 23

Taylor v. Principal Fin. Group, Inc., 93 F.3d 155 (5th Cir. 1996) 33

Tennessee v. Lane, 541 U.S. 509 (2004) 27, 32

Tex. League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Abbott, 493 F. Supp. 3d 548 (W.D. Tex. 2020),
vacated sub nom. Tex. League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Hughs, No. 20-50867,
 2021 WL 1446828 (5th Cir. Feb. 22, 2021) 9

Toyota Motor Mfg., Ky., Inc. v. Williams, 534 U.S. 184 (2002) 24

Triple Tee Golf, Inc. v. Nike, Inc., 485 F.3d 253 (5th Cir. 2007)..... 12

US Airways, Inc. v. Barnett, 535 U.S. 391 (2002)..... 28

Valentine v. Colliex, 978 F.3d 154 (5th Cir. 2020) 14

Windbam v. Harris Cty., 875 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2017) 22, 23

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 12102(1)(A)..... 27

Tex Elec. Code § 1.0015..... 9

Tex. Elec. Code § 1.022..... 9, 24

Tex. Elec. Code § 41.001..... 7, 24

Tex. Elec. Code § 43.034..... 7, 24

Tex. Elec. Code § 61.012..... 7, 24

Tex. Elec. Code § 64.009..... 7, 10, 17, 24

Tex. Elec. Code § 64.0322..... 18

Tex. Elec. Code § 64.034..... 10, 18

Texas Elec. Code § 64.036..... 18

Tex. Elec. Code § 81.001..... 7, 24

Tex. Elec. Code § 82.002(a)..... 24

Tex. Elec. Code § 82.005..... 24

Tex. Elec. Code § 84.002..... 13

Tex. Elec. Code § 84.011(a)..... 13

Tex. Elec. Code § 84.035..... 14

Tex. Elec. Code § 86.001..... 15

Tex. Elec. Code § 86.013..... 19

Tex. Elec. Code § 86.015(c)..... 17

Tex. Elec. Code § 87.0271 9, 17

Tex. Elec. Code § 87.041..... 10

Tex. Elec. Code § 87.0411 9

Tex. Elec. Code §§ 82.001–.004 7

Tex. Elec. Code §§ 82.007–.008 7

Tex. Elec. Code §§ 276.015-.019 20

Other Authorities

Tex. Leg., An Act Relating to Election Integrity and Security,
S.B. 1, 87th Leg., 2d Spec. Sess. (2021)..... 9

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) 11

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

Defendants Gregory W. Abbott, in his official capacity as Governor of Texas, Jane Nelson, in her official capacity as Secretary of State (“the Secretary”), Warren K. Paxton, in his official capacity as Attorney General of Texas, and the State of Texas (“State Defendants”), move for summary judgment on claims brought against the Secretary pursuant to Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act (“ADA”) and Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973.
